MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Снар. 108.

Chapter 108.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appropriations. Sect. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury; and the governor with advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same:

Bank commissioners, twelve hundred dollars,	\$1,200	00
Presque Isle Academy, two hundred dollars,	200	00
Military purposes, twenty-two hundred dollars,	2,200	00
Reform school, eleven thousand dollars,	11,000	00
Township maps of Maine, thirty-six hundred dollars,	3,600	00
Roll of accounts number two, four thousand three hun-		
dred ninety-two dollars fifty-nine cents,	4,392	59
Salaries, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00
Clerks, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
Medway plantation, (Resolve of March twentieth, eigh-		
teen hundred and sixty,) thirty-four dollars ninety-six		
cents,	34	96
Library, three hundred dollars,	300	00
State prison, twenty-seven hundred and fifty dollars,	2,750	00
Furniture and repairs of public buildings, twenty-five		
hundred dollars,	2,500	00
New Sharon High School, one hundred dollars,	100	00
Town of New Gloucester, eighty-five dollars eighteen		
cents,	85	18
Calvin S. Douty, twenty-five dollars,	25	00
Enoch W. Hoyt, fifty-six dollars,	-56	00
Freeman Holway, thirteen dollars,	13	00
James Hall, seventy dollars,		00
Rufus Mansur, thirty-four dollars ninety-six cents,	34	96
Gun house at Milo, three hundred dollars,	300	
Insane hospital, ten thousand dollars,	10,000	00
Interest on lands reserved for public uses, two thousand		
dollars,	2,000	
Committee to visit state prison, ninety dollars,	90	00
Committee to visit reform school, one hundred dollars,	100	00
Mattawamkeag bridge, three hundred dollars,	300	00
Road in No. 2, range 3, W. E. L. S., three hundred		
dollars,	300	00

			•
Gun house at Auburn, three hundred dollars,	\$300	00	Снар. 108.
Van Buren plantation, ninety-six dollars eighteen cents,	96	18	
Grand Isle plantation, seventy-four dollars ten cents,	74	10	
Hamlin plantation, seventy dollars eighty cents,	70	80	
Town of Houlton, fifty-eight dollars,	58	00	
Moses W. Burnham, fifty-three dollars fifty cents,	53	50	
Indexes, &c., to acts and resolves, one hundred and			
fifty dollars,	150	00	
Road in No. 3, range 4, W. B. P., Franklin county, five			
hundred dollars,	500	00	
Presque Isle Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Penobscot Indians, eleven hundred and fifty dollars,	1,150	00	
Pay roll of council, forty-five hundred dollars,	4,500	00	
Pay roll of senate, seven thousand one hundred eighty-			
seven dollars,	7,187	00	
Pay roll of house of representatives, twenty-eight thou-			
sand dollars,	28,000	00	
Printing, seven thousand five hundred dollars,	7,500	00	
Stitching and binding, forty-five hundred dollars,	4,500	00	
Joseph W. Eaton, twenty-five dollars,	25	00	
Additional roll of accounts, number two, two thousand			
one hundred fifty-eight dollars ninety-three cents,	2,158	93	
Canada road, nine hundred dollars,	900	00	
John Bridges, forty dollars,	40	00	
Caleb B. Lord, forty dollars,	40	00	
Portrait of General Knox, one hundred dollars,	100	00	
Treasurer of Franklin plantation, thirty dollars,	30	00	
Hezekiah Harrington, twenty dollars,	20	00	
Fort Kent and Allegash road, two hundred dollars,	200	00	
John Jackson, twenty dollars,	20	00	
Henry P. Cotton, fifty dollars,	50	00	
Passamaquoddy Indians, five hundred and fifty dollars,	550		
Scientific survey of the state, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00	
Repair of state road on Indian township, Washington	•		
county, four hundred dollars,	400	00	
·			

Amounting in the whole to one hundred six thousand two hundred ninety-eight dollars twenty cents, \$106,298 20 Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 16, 1861.]